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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement and Allegations

1. This Complaint was initiated pursuant to § 40-10-112(3), C.R.S., and Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1-1302(h) on the basis of an investigation conducted by the Trial Advocacy Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission).  The violations alleged in this Complaint are founded on the statements in the Affidavit attached hereto as Attachment A.

2. Respondent Philip L. Sullivan is a resident of Pitkin County, Colorado, and the owner/operator of a business entity licensed by the City of Aspen, Colorado.

3. A motor vehicle carrier for the transportation of passengers in Colorado is required to obtain a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) from the Commission prior to operating such a service pursuant to § 40-10-104, C.R.S.

4. Respondent is not exempt from the requirement set forth in § 40-10-104, C.R.S.

5. Respondent has not requested nor been granted a CPCN as of the date of this Complaint.

6. Every motor vehicle carrier shall file with the Commission a commercial liability insurance policy or a surety bond pursuant to § 40-10-110, C.R.S., and Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6007 (Financial Responsibility).

7. Respondent has not filed any evidence of the required financial responsibility as of the date of this Complaint.

8. Respondent’s ongoing conduct as an uncertificated motor vehicle carrier potentially violates the following statutes and/or rules adopted by the Commission:  §§ 40-10-103, 40-10-104, 40-10-105, 40-10-105.5, 40-10-109, and 40-10-110, C.R.S., as well as Rules 4 CCR 723-6-6007, 6009, 6010, 6011, 6015, 6100-6105 inclusive, 6202, 6203, 6207, 6210, 6212, and 6250-6255 inclusive.

9. Based on the investigation described in the Affidavit, Respondent has operated and continues to operate as an intrastate motor vehicle carrier for the transportation of passengers as defined by statute without the proper authority issued by the Commission and without evidence of the required financial responsibility.

10. Respondent was previously adjudicated by this Commission in Docket No. 06G-651CP to be operating as a motor vehicle carrier without proper authority or evidence of financial responsibility in violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., and Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6007 based on conduct nearly identical to that described in the Affidavit.  Pursuant to a final Order effective on November 27, 2007, Respondent was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $12,100.

11. As of the date of this Complaint, Respondent has paid no amount of the civil penalty assessed in Docket No. 06G-651CP.

12. A Commission Order that Respondent immediately and permanently Cease and Desist its operations pursuant to the authority conferred by § 40-10-112(3), C.R.S., is appropriate because Respondent has to date refused to pay the civil penalty ordered in Docket No. 06G-651CP, refused to seek the appropriate Commission authority to operate as a motor vehicle carrier for the transportation of passengers, and also because Respondent’s continued operation of an unregulated public utility that has not demonstrated the required financial responsibility places the safety of the Colorado public at risk.

13. An expedited proceeding on this Complaint is warranted based on satisfaction of the criteria set forth in Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(i).

14. Notwithstanding any rule to the contrary, Respondent will be ordered to file its Answer to this Formal Complaint on or before May 20, 2009.

B. Discussion

15. The operation of motor vehicle carriers is regulated by the Commission under the authority conferred by article 10 of title 40 of the Colorado Revised Statutes and § 40-10-102, C.R.S., in particular.  No motor vehicle carrier shall operate any motor vehicle for the transportation of persons for compensation on a public highway in Colorado except in accordance with the provisions of article 10 pursuant to § 40-10-103, C.R.S.

16. The Commission has adopted rules to implement the provisions of article 10 of title 40 C.R.S. pursuant to the authority conferred in §§ 40-10-105, 40-10-105.5, and 40-10-111, C.R.S.  The rules regulating transportation by motor vehicle are found at part 6 of series 723, 4 CCR.

17. The term “motor vehicle carrier” is defined in § 40-10-101(4)(a), C.R.S., to mean a person who owns, controls, or operates any motor vehicle used in serving the public in the business of the transportation of persons for compensation as a common carrier over any public highway between fixed points or over established routes.  The facts alleged in the Affidavit effectively raise the issue of whether Respondent is a motor vehicle carrier.  

18. Section 40-10-112(3), C.R.S., permits the filing of a Complaint by any person against a motor vehicle carrier for violation of title 40, C.R.S.  Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(h) permits the Trial Advocacy Staff to present a proposed Complaint against any regulated entity.  The term “regulated entity” is defined in the Commission’s rules to mean “any entity subject to regulation pursuant to Title 40, C.R.S.”  4 CCR 723-1-1004(aa)  The facts alleged in the Affidavit are sufficient to establish that Respondent, by virtue of his conduct, is subject to regulation as a public utility.

The regulation of public utilities, including motor vehicle carriers, serves the important purpose of protecting the public of this state.  The Commission accomplishes this purpose by implementing the provisions of Title 40, C.R.S., and the Rules promulgated pursuant 

19. to those statutes.  Of particular concern given the subject matter of this Complaint are the Commission’s abilities to verify and ensure the following:


a.
that members of the public transported by motor vehicle carriers, including Respondent, are protected through the financial responsibility requirements of § 40-10-110, C.R.S., and Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6007;


b.
that the driver/operator of a motor vehicle, including Respondent, transporting members of the public in intrastate commerce is not disqualified from doing so by virtue of an adverse determination as to his moral character pursuant to § 40-10-105.5, C.R.S.;


c.
that every motor vehicle carrier, including Respondent, is operationally and financially fit to provide the service pursuant to § 40-10-105, C.R.S.;


d.
that every driver/operator of a motor vehicle transporting members of the public in intrastate commerce, including Respondent, is properly trained, fit, and otherwise in compliance with the Safety Rules promulgated by the Commission pursuant to § 40-10-111, C.R.S., and found at 4 CCR 723-6-6100 through 6105, inclusive; and

e.
that the vehicles used by motor vehicle carriers, including Respondent, to transport members of the public in intrastate commerce comply with all of the requirements of the Safety Rules promulgated by the Commission pursuant to § 40-10-111, C.R.S., and found at 4 CCR 723-6-6100 through 6105, inclusive.

20. The Commission finds that sufficient cause exists to hold a hearing to determine the facts of this matter, to hear material arguments, and to receive evidence and testimony.

21. By virtue of the decisions referenced above in Docket No. 06G-651CP and the conduct found to violate the Commission’s statutes and rules in that docket, Respondent is informed that an operation of the type described in the Affidavit requires Commission authority and presentment of evidence of financial responsibility.  Accordingly, the allegation that Respondent continues to operate as a motor vehicle carrier in derogation of the Order in Docket No. 06G-651CP and the authorities cited therein establishes the potential for a “deliberate and willful violation” as that phrase is used in Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(i).

22. The public health, safety, or welfare imperatively requires emergency action because the Respondent’s alleged conduct prevents the Commission and its Staff from exercising its regulatory authority to implement the important provisions described in paragraphs No. 18(a) through (e) herein above.

23. The Commission finds that good cause exists to expedite this complaint proceeding.

II. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Consistent with the above discussion, this Complaint is approved for consideration and assigned Docket No. 09C-297CP.  The Commission’s Trial Advocacy Staff shall appear in support of the Complaint, and Respondent Philip L. Sullivan shall have the opportunity to appear and defend against the violations alleged in the Complaint.

2. Based on the findings set forth in paragraph Nos. 19, 20, and 21, this Docket shall be instituted as an expedited proceeding in accordance with Rules 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1-1302(c) and (i).

3. On or before May 20, 2009, Respondent Phillip L. Sullivan shall file an answer or other response.

4. This matter is referred to an Administrative Law Judge.  
5. The issues for determination at hearing are as follows:


a.
Whether Respondent operated as a motor vehicle carrier on February 26 and 27, 2009;


b.
If Respondent operated as a motor vehicle carrier, whether he possessed a valid Commission CPCN at the time (§ 40-10-104, C.R.S.);


c.
If Respondent operated as a motor vehicle carrier, whether he had presented evidence of financial responsibility at the time (§ 40-10-110, C.R.S., 4 CCR 723-6-6007); and

d.
Whether the Commission should issue a Cease and Desist Order immediately barring Respondent from further operation as a motor vehicle carrier until such time as he has complied with all Commission statutes and rules governing such operation as well as the terms of the Commission’s decisions in Docket No. 06G-651CP.

6. In a subsequent procedural order, the Administrative Law Judge shall establish the expedited pre-hearing schedule and detail the scope of any discovery pursuant to 4 CCR 723-1-1302(c).

7. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
April 29, 2009.
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JAMES K. TARPEY
________________________________

Commissioners
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� In Decision No. C07-1000, the Commission denied Respondent’s Exceptions to and upheld the findings and conclusions reached by the Administrative Law Judge in Decision No. R07-0778.


� This determination is consistent with the result in Docket No. 06G-651CP where Respondent’s conduct was likewise found to be “subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission.”  Decision No. R07-0778 at page 3, paragraph 12.  As noted above, this finding was subsequently upheld by the Commission in Decision No. R07-1000.
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